SERVICE MANUAL

PARTS LIST

MODEL GX—27OD SS




4-CH /STEREO TAPE DECK

MODEL GX" 27ODSS

SECTION1 SERVICEMANUAL............. ... oo 1
SECTION?2 PARTSLIST........ ... ttiiiniinnnens 29
SECTION 3 SCHEMATICDIAGRAM...................... 52



VIL

VIIIL

SECTION 1

SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE ON CONTENTS

TECHNICAL DATA . .. ... . i i it 2
DISMANTLINGOF UNIT . ... ... .. ittt 3
CONTROLS . . .. i i e e e e 5
PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATIONS ............ ... i, 6
MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT ..................... ... . 7
HEAD ADJUSTMENT . ... ... . .. i 8
AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT . ....... ... ... ... . i, 10
1. POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE AND TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT .... 10
2. RECORDING AND PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT .. .... 12
DC RESISTANCEOF VARIOUSCOIL . . .. .................... 13
CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS ................. 14
1. RELATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARD TITLE
AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBER .................. 14
~ 2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUSPCBOARDS .. ................ 15

For basic adjustments measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL
OPERATING PRINCIPLES AND ADJUSTMENTS.




I. TECHNICAL DATA

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track 4/2 channel compatible stereo system

REEL CAPACITY

Up to 7" reel

TAPE SPEED

7-1/2 and 3-3/4 ips (£0.7%), Pitch Control +5%

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.7% RMS at 7-1/2 ips
Less than 0.1% RMS at 3-3/4 ips

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

30 Hz to 21,000 Hz (3 dB) at 7-1/2 ips and 30 Hz to 15,000 Hz (£3 dB)
at 3-3/4 ips

DISTORTION

Less than 1% (1,000 Hz “0” VU)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 54 dB (measured via tape with peak recording level of +6 VU)

ERASE RATIO

Better than 70 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY

100 kHz

HEADS (4): One GX 4 Tr. 2-CH/4-CH Playback, One GX 4 Tr. 2-CH/4-CH recording,
One Front CH Erase, One Rear CH Erase Head
MOTORS (3): One AC Servo Motor for capstan drive

Two Eddy Current Motors for reel drive

FAST FORWARD & REWIND TIME

75 seconds using a 1,200 ft tape

OUTPUT JACKS

Line (4): 0.775V (0" VU) Required load impedance/More than 20 k ohms
Phone (2): 50 mV/8 ohms

INPUT JACKS

- Microphone (4): 0.3 mV Required load impedance/600 chms

Line (4): 70 mV/100 k ohms

SEMICONDUCTORS

Transistors: 43, Diodes: 63, ICs: 12

POWER REQUIREMENTS

CSA, UL, and LA Models: 120V, 60 Hz only
CEE Models: 220V, 50 Hz only
Other Models: 100 to 240V, 50/60 Hz (Switchable)

DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 465(H) x 190(D) mm
(17.3 x 18.3 x 7.5")
WEIGHT 17.8 kg (39.2 ibs)

NOTES: 1. Specifications determined with Scotch #211 tape.

2. For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

3. “Surround Stereo” used with permission of Vangard Records.




II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly, please disassemble in the order shown in photographs. Reassemble in
reverse order.

SCREWS e
SCREWS
SHIELD
PLATE
SCREWS
SCREWS
]
HEAD
COVER
PINCH
ROLLER
o SCREW
SOKETS, CONNECTOR




SCREWS

SCREWS

10

MECHA BLOCK




CONTROLS

ST04INOD TIATT
1NdN! 3NIT ONY INOHJOUOIW 2 MOVdl

STOYLNOD T3AIT
ANdNI 3NITT ANV INOHJOHOIN € MOVYL

STOHLNOD T3AIT
LNdNT 3NIT ANV INOHJOMDIN $ MOVHL

STO¥LINOD T3AIT
1NdNI 3NIT ONV 3NOHJOYOIW | HOvil

HO1IMS HOLINOW 3dVL
NOLLINg dO1S

NOLLNE € AVd QHVMYOL
NOL1NEG <44 GHVMHOL 1SVd
NOLLNE p AVld 3SY3IATY
HOLIMS 3snvd

(4peJ pub jucl})STIOHINOD T3AIT LNdLNO

——40L3373S 3dVL JSION MO

HOLIMS 43MOd

——TOH.INOD HOLld

—— 401037135 3dV1 3ONVY JAIM
¥019373S 033dS 3dVL

NOLLNg P ANIM3Y

NOL.ing (33Y) ONIAHO0O3Y

40103713s 3GOW HO-2/HO-+

HOL0313S ONAS vHAVNO

Y3ILNNOD X3ANI

Fig. 1 Controls




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATIONS

BRAKE SOLENOID SL2

OP SW2

PINCH ROLLER

SOLENOID SLI
HEAD BLOCK
IMPEDANCE ROLLER
CAPSTAN
PITCH CONTROL VR| —— A TENSION SWS
o i
POWER SWI— 5 ——PAUSE SWI3
TAPE SPEED—F S 5
00 OO0 g e i s s B D:0,;0,0,0,C PUSH BUTTON
TAPE SELECTOR—Hg— (& ] 7 PR o ®
QUADRA- SYNC SELECTOR —— e ® © © . MODE
OUTPUT VRI— AR ><Y RN X f\f\ )&ii\\\ x‘%:\ o He'——-MONITOR SWi
PHONES

REC LEVEL

Fig.2 Front View

RIGHT REEL MOTOR
24 X0-MR

LEFT REEL MOTOR
24X0— MR

TRANSISTOR RC BOARD
MY-2054 POWER TRANSFORMER

SERVO RC BOARD
TE-2301

POWER SUPPLY RC BOARD
MY -2222

MAIN MOTOR
SCM2-24KJ

QUADRA RC BOARD
REMOTE CONTROL JACK MY-5329

EQUALIZER_RC BOARD
MY- 5325

SYSTEM CONTROL P.C
BOARD MY-222I

DUMMY P.C BOARD
MY-5321

0SC 8 REC AMP PC
BOARD MY-5322

PB AMP RC BOARD
MY - 5323

Fig. 3 Rear View




V. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT

Because Mechanism Adjustments of this model are completely same as GX-270D, Please refer to Model GX-270D
Service Manual Page-9 to Page-12.




V.. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT NUT

TAPE GUIDE

E O.Imm 1 ) i FL }
e ‘_z_ F—--
L l [} I et I [ TAPE
_x_n
O.IImm JL___J
[
ERASE HEAD ERASE HEAD REC HEAD PB HEAD
(FRONT CH) (REAR CH) R4 -285 P4-280
E4-260 E4-260

Fig. 4 Head Adjustment




Step Adjustment Item Test Ta.pe Mode Adjustment Point Remarks
Supply Signal
. . Adjust so that tape does
1 Tape Guide Height Optional PLAY Tap ° Guide Height not twist between Tape
Adjustment nut .
Guides on head base
i Upper edge of channel 1
Erase Head Height ;
2 rase Head Heig Optional PLAY Screws (A) (B) (C) | head core is 0.1 mm higher
(Front channel)
than upper edge of tape
; Lower edge of channel 4
Erase Head H
3 rase Head Height Optional PLAY Screws (D) (E) (F) | head core is 0.1 mm Lower
(Rear channel)
than lower edge of tape
Recording Even Upper of channel 1
4 )
Head Height Optional PLAY Screws (G) (H) (I) | head core and upper edge
of tape
Playback .
5 Head Height Optional PLAY Screws (J) (K) (L) | Same as Step 4 above
Playback Head 8,000 Hz Maxi outout on all
6 Azimuth 3-3/4 ips PLAY Screw (L) aximum Ottp
: channels
Alignment test tape
Adjust head gap surface so
8,000 Hz that there is no change in
7 Playba?k Head 3-3/4 ips PLAY Screw (M) output level when tension
Gap Alignment . .
test tape is applied to the supply
reel side
Recording Head SCOTCH #211
8 Azimuth tape 15,000 Hz REC Screw (I) Same as step 6 above
Alignment —20 dBm
. SCOTCH #211
R
9 ecording Head tape 15,000 Hz REC Screw (N) Same as step 7 above
Gap Alignment 250 dBm

NOTE: Set tape speed to 7-1/2 ips when making all alignment adjustments.

Chart 1




VIl

AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

J

O

N ©
©

Ve N

i

ol

POWER SUPPLY RC BOARD MY-2222

VRI |K§-

N —\

< i

N N \/
T P N P N
() )
P‘l =gl =
FJT“IIO'{ }‘?lw':[ F":lqi

et o A R e e ey
VRI1 10KB VR2 30KB VR4 5008B

SERVO RC BOARD TE-230I

L.

Fig. 5 Left Side Panel of Deck

——— ]

__J

Fig. 6 Right Side Panel of Deck

1. POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE AND TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 5, 6)

Step | Adjustment Item Test Ta.pe : Mode Ad]us_tmem Result Remarks
Supply Signal Point
DC Power Supply VR1 1 kB Measure at terminal (2) of
! Voltage None Stop | My-2222) 24V | MATE-N-LOCK P9
DC Power Supply VR4 500B Measure at TR7
2 Voltage None Stop | (7E.2301) 24V | Emitter of Servo P.C Board
3 Tape Speed 1,000 Hz 7-1/2 ips Pl VRI1 10 kB 1,000 Hz | Set tape speed to 7-1/2 ips
7-1/2 ips Test Tape 1 (TE-2301) $0.5% | position
4 Tape Speed 1,000 Hz 7-1/2 ips Pl VR2 30 kB 500 Hz Set tape speed to 3-3/4 ips
3-3/4 ips Test Tape | Y | (TE-2301) $0.5% | position

NOTE: When making Tape Speed adjustments be sure to set PITCH CONTROL to center position.

Chart 2

10



(——

TRACK 1
FRONT LEFT CHANNEL

TRACK 3
FRONT RIGHT CHANNEL

TRACK 2
REAR LEFT CHANNEL

TRACK 4
REAR RIGHT CHANNEL

R
N, h ‘\\
PB LEVEL ADJ | ?’.fé’- ’@‘ o) vRen vR2c @ |
L E)E 5
Mxvrz gK_B—#
REC LEVEL ADJ| / ==
= )13
{—‘g = \::_
&Y
I
_VR350KB

e el

| | RN

L=

SRR A =TT
c24 €26 c28 c30
100P 100P I00P |00P
| TRACK! TRACK3 TRACK2 TRACK 4 !
e '—\'__ .

Fig. 8 Bottom View

11



2. RECORDING AND PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 7, 8)

Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
Step Item Supply Signal Mode Point Result Remarks
Playback Level 700 Hz 7-1/2 ips VR2 1 kB 0% 0.5dBm
! (Normal) Test Tape Play | my.s323) | 077sv) | QuadraSyncOFF
Playback Level | 700 Hz 7-1/2 ips VR1 500B 0+0.5dBm
2
(Quadra Sync) Test Tape Play | y.s303) ©0.775y) | QuadraSyne
3 VU Meter 700 Hz 7-1/2 ips Pla VR3 50 kB “0” VU
Sensitivity Test Tape Y (MY-5323) indication
. Recording if}gﬁﬁ%?ﬂ Zl ii‘l’ VR25kB | 0%0.5dBm | Tape Selector to LOW
Level e VU recording | Play MY-5322) (0.775V) NOISE position
SCOTCH #211 Rec C24 (Track 1) | 1,000 Hzto | Tape Selector to
5 Frequency tape 1,000 Hz, 4 C26 (Track 3) 10,000 Hz LOW NOISE position
Response 10,000 Hz ia)? C28 (Track 2) flat and Tape Speed to
—20 dBm recording ¥ c30 (Track 4) response 3-3/4 ips
Chart 3
NOTES: 1. Output Volume to maximum position.

2. The letters “b” “c” and ““d” following a part number indicate “Track 3” “Track 2 and “‘Track 4

channels.

b =Track 3
¢ =Track 2
d=Track 4

12



Vill. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS

COIL

Part Designation DC Resistance
Between BLU-RED 100 ohms
Main Motor SCM2-24KJ Between YLW-GRN 180 ohms
Pick-up Coil 0.35 ohms
Between BLU-RED 74 ohms
Reel Motor 24XOMR Between YLW-GRN 166 ohms
Pinch Roller Solenoid 1660THT3 685 ohms
QT Solenoid KGS10CM 1,300 ohms 1,300 ohms
Relay MY4-0-US-AD4 DC24V 650 ohms
Relay MTS-2 1,000 ohms *10%
Headphone N19-3498 Primary 160 ohms +15%
Output Transformer i Secondary 0.64 ohms *15%
Between 1-3 0.3 ohms
Oscillator Coil 0T-204 Between 4-6 0.7 ohms
Between 7-9 8.2 ohms
Erase Head E4-260 3.5 ohms
Recording Head R4-285 13 ohms
Playback Head P4-280 350 ohms

* Resistance values shown in this chart are average values.

Chart 4

13



IX. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS .

1. RELATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARD TITLE AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

P.C Board Number of P.C Board

Servo P.C Board TE-2301
System Control P.C Board MY-2221
Power Supply P.C Board MY-2222
Transistor P.C Board MY-2054
PB Amp P.C Board ' MY-5323
OSC & REC Amp P.C Board MY-5322
Dummy P.C Board MY-5321
Quadra P.C Board A MY-5328
Quadra P.C Board B MY-5329
Equalizer P.C Board B MY-5325
Volume P.C Board TE-5305
Monitor P.C Board MY-5327
REC Lamp P.C Board MY-5326
Lamp P.C Board MY-5320

14



2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
SERVO P.C BOARD TE-2301 AND TRANSISTOR P.C BOARD MY-2054

TR 1~4 2SC945L(P)Q)
TRS 2SA564 (Q)(R)
TR6,11 2SC945L(Q)
TRS 25C711 (P)
TR7,9 2SD36!

TRIO 2SC945L (P)(Q)|

[TzlslelsTelzlele]w0

WHT
RED

Ji2 TO EQ AMP
P.C BOARD
MY-5324

]

| RED - pickuP COIL
( )
|
Ta_Lu GRY

© icns/zs‘ o—wn ol

BLU/W|
ORG/:E : |
—*®

( )
| ,
| =
—E
o Nz
[
# ( 2
WHT.
BLK
RED
VRI 7V2IPS
TAPE SPEED ADJ
VR2 3%4IPS

TAPE SPEED ADJ

VR4 PITCH CONTROL
CENTERING ADJ

|
|
|
"
I
1
o~W—e | by ¢
—i—s. m'ﬂ“kmux Y b
ce ooz 0 ? b
i m‘ 8 emie R ek 1 |
j 1 b e (R BB e QO
'B'?'{ Vm“ngF_ e gt M
; oWre: ¥ ey
H“} Rep a'n“”m' e% e | [
oT ay O RIS 2W ’2':7
._,._.! mon/?sssz_j;::r?i ‘, 3oV s ] o&i
D8 Lo___
i Wit T® TRS 22.!’ R22 47K,
7 SKY
PHASE g 9 PITCH CONTROL
CAPACITOR <G—""——o te . 8 ’ Dt
ce @ O ,3°'§%‘3'4,0vg O O. SKY/LONG VLT VRI 1K
POWER 8LK ® ./, C1647/50 TRIO «
TRANS % . lo-Wediil B v @M
FORMER g ‘ R23 1K ," R24 22
O O :%*' T@( . O erwvux/wur My-2222 @
\_ ol i e /
R
3 | L MY-2222
@
BLx MY-2222
g
g 3
z 3
0 -
ﬂ i JT
ECB BCE gl E B e E
25A564 2SC7iI 25D36! TiP48
25C945L

15



SYSTEM CONTROL P.C BOARD MY-2221

TRIO 2SCI2iI(E)

TR8 250571 (K)

TRIt07, 9, 11,12 25C945(Q)(R)

MATE-N-LOCK P9 (8)

} My-2222
MATE-N-LOCK P9

MATE-N-LOCK P9
MATE-N-LOCK P9

MY-222240)
®
®
@

RED/WHT

j! MY-2222

MY-2222(9)

@

.
kS
WM
<
>
3
@

4 3neLvesi
40

—W—e

{
1
i
_4
i
i
]
]
i
[

Azz 1vy INELYES! o ez sy
M serge 1n_ e
222 oy IAELZS! €10
—W—e oo Pl
W2z svy S2/EE 019 W2z oby

He2 Ivy SS/L'E 8D I_ ® 3A£Lp2SI 210

flliatuisid B AUALLEEES

LOV (ALL)

® o BLU/BLK

. @ - | GRN/WHT
© @ —— - | BRN/wHT

@ ——— | BLU/WHT

3IAELVZSI PIA

%

oile  ST/EE €D oPt-e

@ & -———— T SENSING POLE
BLK

IOF a— WHT/VLT
oeE) @t WHT/GRN

o

0.IV(REC)

0
0.7V(REC)

9.IV(REC) B3
2:;’ TRIO
,_y_‘n % Ez«t.ov
T .
9
x
@
0
m
o

]

24.0V
0. IV(REC)

v_hw Sy

%eTRIL
ﬁ%

~

"’

o

8
=
&
u IAELLZSI
g Lojg—o ——pf—e
& 2 24 €2t251 220
—W-e"Ce—we  o—P—o
uxuwtz ALy 91 €262S1 120 N
g ofie  owm—e

u G2/I€3 ol siy

24.0V
OJV(F.F RWD)

(F

3ol 21y €L¥2S1 610
ar?iﬁ. oW  o—d—e @
z

3AELHESI 010 —he

3neLves) bea 001 6
e B 1]

¢ e

© i E462SI 620 >IALT B2

vﬂﬁ% TT.I

/

e oWe yNzZ Sty S \

G 3neLRs) 60 /10

RN/WHT
-

|

4,8V(FWD REV REC)

REV

x

o

.

@

3
WQE

O.IV(FWD REV_ RWD)

‘e &
22,3V

€26251 10 R\%

e

—~—jg4—o %

m €4b2S1 210 X He'C 9Y
YIIXlom oile - _

g ewsieg Laenin §
“ ~—\—e % x>

2 Ol ‘PoS N LY S8 mm
o =

H ST A.M.v\wm

Se it ewee £
251910 NeE £u

—i¢—0 01,310
cLb2s 610 ALY Nzo.nm.u ¥ ]

T I..ulllllllﬂ.nnlo
(amy AzuIALo 8 Nu8

5% O/Q\I

>
26251 820 ST YT o=
—it—e Z eile &
€281 OF0 55271 49 B
——it— Bowe 2

{

9“74
neLbzst & Eﬂm
mua _E
IAELH2SI £0 NE'E 22,

%

~ e 27 O T ECCD S

i
i

826251 920 LY 12Y

Ohi

—p—e
E2¥2S| 220 ALY O2H
*-W-e
MOl 61y

\
! -
HE'E PIY |\ WL ©Y €2¥251 020 ] m_ €028 €20 \ N\
a i =) B" ———t el @
2 O——oo——-® | | “euvesivaa Ny \~/
O & | | o—i—e sip—e —
& |\ _Eubzsi £20 - Nol el A
L \ A /
>> N T e
& emmmemmmeeeem e -
ag

REMOTE CONTROL JACK

16



POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD MY-2222

BT
24 81Y HOLSIS3Y STTYITT

G0 HOLIJVdVD ~—a7su0 1

Y ]
tMS '‘MS QYIIW 1D F¥T

[ S———
SO HO110VdVD TTYRRT]

_—
Y3IWHOISNYYHL ¥3IMOd T

-
HOLOW T334 dN-3IxvL ~—G3s |

-]
YOLOW T334 Alddns ma

D1222-A0 <7

1T
0$2/.6'0 €9

.>x8vn«nm~g
[T € A0z

(ANBIVLHZIIS

907022 29

8

[l
]

8000l $0 04 1Q

s I|1||p||w||Lﬂ ~m,~l
LN AMY7A3Y S L \__ +
3 RN s
= = S e e e e L g e
- 3 S e 23
L le—w——e| 8 o
o b e ) e oS
pw vuo. : ° s
i3 5
FO P e o -9 S
. 4 it ol S %.r-— : _—
a nmr..qll.lmxw||.l._ _mu.l:lll._ S
s 3 : LR el Sy 4 =
Y Bl / grm———————q [
a SN i Py h ﬁfd__ !
< ) AN I 35
- 965
3 25 Gal = &ov¢ e
; a = i
] 2| $ “ Jn_ ]!
“fmi gb ¥ I
2 u.. 5 h & Lo
e TR
<

°_NNN|>2 1HM/N18

€0 HOLIOVdVD ISVHdI

FR

90 ¥0110VdVD 3SVHd

HIWYOISNVYL HIMOJ

HOLOW NIV

A¥9

bl

(®rz22- AW ~—gs7mm

X8

Q3¥/1HM
TE 6d ¥201-N-3LVN
(@) 10e2-31

1HM/Nd e_ommuuh
—
940
H_mmizo.mwz<m._. 43MOod
280

T1Hm/03d (8D 10g2-31

) 1222-AN

-N-
—Thm7aa 6d MO0T-N-3ILVYW

1HM/Q3¥

—Tim7ou0 £MS 'MS OYIIW 3Snvd

>
879N 17S GION3T70S 133HM HONId
FRTYATT Y @ Izz2-AN
.
FETYTRTY 271S GION310S Ixrvye

a5 £MS MS OYOIW 3snvd

—~——————= Y3IWYOISNVYL ¥3IMOd

MIA

—NEo A 2MS MS OYDIW dO

———
FREVATT) 24 H01SI1S3y

—
T 92 HOL19VdVD 3SYHd

F————
NuD HOLOW NIV

V.ip21052

_,lb'»' 2as2 Gv60S2
TTVIVE 14 HO1SIS3d 1 4% A
ITLYZTT] @ 122e-AN

@) 1222-Am
(1) 1zz2-AN

Iy

17



PB AMP P.C BOARD MY-5323

HEAD PHONE Y-8y
JACK
Mr-5322 (1) BLK/ WHT
Te-5305 (1) WA
MY-5326 @ YLW/BLK

MY-5327

GRY_WHT

MY-5327 @—:&%

MY-5326 @ BLU/BLK
TE-5305 (2) GRY
HEAD PHONE BLK/ WHT
JACK - ]

HEAD PHONE Y-BLU/BLK
JACK =

MY-5327 (29 BLK
HEAD PHONE v-6RN

JACK

Mr-5326 () BLe
TE-5305(3) RS

MY-5326 @ 8RN/ BLK

MY-5328 v—# ¢

ORG WHT

-r- WH’
MY-5328 @9 ‘—%V? -
L

ED/WHT
MY-5327 @<—R/—~

HT mMr-5322(5)FL

[e]
%
&
>
N
I
Do
-~ o
wv-5328(6)
WHT BLU™
Mv-5328@2)
%
(4
»
mr-5322 (5)FR
%:}__——) Mr-5327(8)
GRN BLU
LA W mr-532863)
GRNBRN ™
ORG/WHT MY-5322 @RL
O
%
»
®
@
S
Vi GV ®
LT/ WHT my-5322 (5)RR

MY-5328 44)

GRN GRN

MY-5326 @ GRN / BLK
TE-5305(3) v
HEAD PHONE, Y-GRN/BLK
JACK
g m n ™
g =) =
2w g o

18



0OSC & REC AMP P.C BOARD MY-5322

LINE INPUT
MIC INPUT
MIC INPUT
LINE INPUT
LINE INPUT
MIC INPUT

MIC INPUT

LINE INPUT

o

A
BRN YLW.
BLU _BRN
)
WHT /YLW) YCW

LU BLU

;wnr f)'ia_\__
I

BLU BLU_

NTH_W—-

BLU YLW

HT (N~ Y~ °

_J___

HT

WHTu_ J_

W A

.

el

R e

\

gc?

2sD571

BIAS ADJ

MY-5324 VLT/BLK

WHT |
WHT
BLK

7\ _WH

BLK/WHT

ORG/WHT.
ORG /BLK
GRY/BLK
WHT/BLK
BLK/WHT

GRN/WHT]|

VLT BLU
T ViT/wHr |

(Sis"ka'nj 1

=7
GRY _BLU

U
WHT RED

®

©)

©
o
0
K
>
=

My-5323(8)RR
My-5323(8) RL

MY-5328
MY-5324 ({9

MY-5324 (1?9)
MY-5324

Mr-5323(8) FR

My-5323 (B)F L
MY-5327

MY-5324

My-5328
MY-5328
My-5328 (19)
MY-5328 (2)
My-5328 (1)

MY-5326
MY-5328

19




DUMMY P.C BOARD MY-5321 AND QUADRA P.C BOARD A MY-5328

J9@

'
H

LAMP RC BOARD
MY -5320

9@ =3

my-5323 @[ zi

®

MY-5327

®

My-5327 (@)

Y-GRN/BLK BNK
My-5322(F) ="K —

]
l_ No !

RED/WHT

[
TRACK 4

9

SRN/WHT o M- 5322(6)

o2 My-5323(5)

NORMAL
1
TRACK3  QUADRA  TRACK2 TRACK |
— —
GRn | Ra 2K D"_‘M GRN/WHT
o
o | 7,2 387
BLU | re 2 02_‘/‘/
z o
MY-5322 y,_wl RI 2K o1 47
o
i Dito4 SRIO3D BLK
2! i e ]
ol | REC LAMP PC BOARD
LT MY- 5326
| |
=

®
®

NG
MY-R5323@<—J
A !

MY- 5322~ MY-5322 = My-5322~— My-5322~
©
MY-5323 —~—
RL ®® MY - 5323~ MY-5323=— MY-5323 = MY-5323 =

FL | FRONT LEFT
RR RL FR FL FR | FRONT RIGHT
GRY_RED RL | REAR LEFT
= RR | REAR RIGHT

=

5!

EXl

afl

ORG &

2%

My-5323(3)@) RR

BLU_V
MM g3 ——=— My-5322(7) RR
whr SRN_G
]MY-5327

MY-5327

4

MY-5323(3)(@) FR
MY-5322(7) FR

@
®

]MY>5327

MY~5321

VLV

o | RO ([T

20



NORMAL

QUADRA P.C BOARD B MY-5329

~i-e il

1900899 1400 97
rlette.
28 || "s9000 ¥o ,,won..,.“fmu,
o9 |x ) ee
32|18 || es000 g2
G FAE %500 9G 147
220020 14
4 hpru ke a7 (8) 2285-Aw
o 220019 .
: oo -
= w m 1600
& i o
ozl X =
S . W
. : Y4
@w ® zessaw
REVAYE]
<
X
m w
]
&
: 2
. &
[
g o -

w -
od e X o Ia/9u0 (® zzecan
3 o 0 o s
s g
g ° n® - (©) zzecAn
" Z o A¥9 980 m

— 7

g < m@m LA W | s
g £ O £

< 7N\ 13
° 3 PO S i | 3 o
~ - 5 N A Sl -,
g z _ﬁ@ o ik |1 b (® z2es-aw
: : ) :
£ ’ =

olle

€1, 100P(K)

TRACK |

GRY GRY

GRY VLT

C BOARD A MY-5324 & B MY-5325

MY-5323
000
FR
MY@SZS
RR

EQUALIZER P

21




VOLUME P.C BOARD TE-5305

OUTPUT VOLUME

,LEEFT L

ORg Mv-5323 (14) RL

@
REAR | AN
T"T\Yéa-y e

LINE

i CUTPUT
FL

OUTPUT U
RR VLT GRY FRONT]
LEFT.4: ]
a WHT MY-5323 (4)FL
. e :\1_ -
e T —
LINE FRONTL r GRY WHT
OUTPUT o 1
FR v GRY GRY o
MY-5323 GRY y)

@Fr

MONITOR P.C BOARD MY-5327

el
v
@© el
@388 K
0o o ¥
EQRiiN
5
L= [ ey
2588 TA
geed &
—— MY-5328 @7)
VLT WHT
MY-5323 ((0)()FR
s
9@ G MY-5328 @8
VLT GRY
MY-5322
LINE QUTPUT
TERMINAL
Je
BCE
urss2s @ 2sc1312
RED_GRN _

My-s5328 (D) _3__ my-5328 (12)
MY-5328 (o MY-5328
= e e G_T?N E,RN,
mr-5328 (3 BRN(BRNTY) WHT _llg £ e oA MY-5328
W (RED. ® RED\BLD
MY-5328 () ——A(RERTY waT P My-5328 (i0)
YW /GRN. WHT GRNYBLU
MY-5323(@)Q)FL: B O C_)V wr-5323 ()(PFR

YW /YLW) WHT BLU\BLU ~
wr-5328 @ T D MY-5328

LINE
9 output
RL

22



LAMP P.C BOARD MY-5320

REC LAMP P.C BOARD MY-5326

®er
X1B8/NY¥9-A 1HO1Y ¥v3Yy

emmmn|>§ M18/N89-A

@mwmm;s 318/NED

1437 ¥v3y . LHOIY LNO¥4 1337 LNOY¥4

@ sr NH9-A

1437 INOY¥d

1HOIY LINOY4 1437 ¥v3y 1HOIY ¥V3Y

() e2eg-Aw

318

a4

»e/mA |5

Y S——
@mmmmJ»i ¥1a/n18 | T

T I ——

787 NE8

—_
sy X8/NE9

greg-Aw  EVAHY

1437 INO¥4

THOTY INOYS 1HOIY ¥Y3Y

MIA
n18
N¥9

23



MEMO

24



MEMO

25



MEMO

26



MEMO

27



MEMO

28



SECTION 2

PARTS LIST

TABLE OF CONTEN TS

. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST ..o el
1. HEAD BLOCK B TR LIRS o
2.. REEL MOTOR/REEL TABLE BLOCK PR RHERPRREG S il
3. MOTOR BLOCK A P R PO waies 35
4. IMPEDANCE ROLLER BLOCK‘ ...... HED IR Lii.. 36
5. PAUSE SW /TENSION ARM BLOCK ..... I Loy
6. PINCH ROLLER PLUNGER/QUICK SW. BLOCK S
7. OPERATION BLOCK ... cuiennainnnennn s
8. POWER SUPPLY BLOCK ......... S A LS. 40
9. MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK - SR PO AN S 42
10. P.CBOARDS ........... S S U RPN o .. M
() SERVOPC BOARD (TE-2301)BLOCK ..... . 44
(2) SYS. CON P.C BOARD (MY-2221) BLOCK . .......... #4
' (3) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD (MY-2222) BLOCK L. 44
. (4) PBP.C BOARD (MY-5323)BLOCK .. ... ........... 44
(5) REC.OSC P.C BOARD (MY-5322) BLOCK ... .. .. 45
(6) DUMMY P.C BOARD (MY-5321) BLOCK . ...... R
(7) QUADRA P.C BOARD (MY-5329) BLOCK .......... . 45
(8) EQ.P.C BOARD (MY-5325)BLOCK .. ............ .. 45
(9) VOL.P.C BOARD (TE-5305)BLOCK . ....... DUPEE 45
(10). MONITOR SW. P.C BOARD (MY-5327) BLOCK . ... .. .. 4
11. AMP ASSEMBLY BLOCK : Siiiae.. 460
12. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK ................... Lo a8
- 13, LIST OF INTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS
N )} 35, GEEIIE R eRE S T

Resnstor and Capacltot whlch is not llsted m ﬂllS patts list, please refer
: LIS’I‘ FOR SERVICE PARTS . : i




1.
2.
3.

W

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
—— This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
v fA small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
12-115x in the Photo or Ilustration.
Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)
‘—Quantity of particular part required.

Ref.
No.

Schematic

Parts No. Description No. Q’ty

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RDG #13 1
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RD-233 1
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RD-275 1
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-236 1
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD-237 1

. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views

of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.

. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the

parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.

. Both the kind of part and installation position tan be determined by the Parts Number. To

determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).

. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of

finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

30



RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Parts No. Designation Note
BA210227 EQ. P.C Board Cdmp. MY-5325

BA210216 Quadra P.C Board Comp. MY-5329

BA660688 Servo P.C Board Comp. TE-2301

BA210284 PB P.C Board Comp. MY-5323

BA210238 Dummy P.C Board Comp. MY-5321

BA210082 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. MY-2222

BA210183 Monitor SW. P.C Board Comp. MY-5327

BA210328 REC, OSC P.C Board Comp. MY-5322

BA695125 Sys. Con P.C Board Comp. MY-2221

BC682222 Case Block Comp.

BC682233 Case Block Comp. CSA

BI657112 Impedance Roller Block Comp.

BJ210330 Jack Plate Block Comp.

BJ210341 Jack Plate Block Comp. CSA

BM600298 Main Motor Block Comp. Same as GX-286
BM314741 Reel Motor Block Comp. Same as GX-210D
BR398430 Supply Reel Table Block Comp. Same as GX-280D
BR398441 Take-up Reel Table Block Comp. Same as GX-280D
BS622631 Quick SW. Block Comp.

BT621922 Power Trans. MYT-1 U/T

BT621988 Power Trans. MYT-11 CSA

BT621990 Power Trans. MYT-12 CEE

BZ622618 Tension Arm Block Comp.

BZ624813 Pause SW. Block Comp.

EL621167 Lamp (Reed type) 5.5V 60MA

EM558180 VU Meter K1.-2438-21

ES207720 Push SW. 4FT-0001EF5020

ES207718 Push SW. 5FT-0001FF-5020

ES499972 Push SW. JS-09 -

ES479395 Push SW. TV-3 JHS

ES207685 Lever SW. SLA34215

EV207753 VOL. DJI60R512A 50 kx2

HE563220 Erase Head E4-260 Same as GX-400DSS, GX-286
HP513281 Playback Head P4-280 Same as GX-400DSS
HR565672 Recording Head R4-285 Same as GX-400DSS
MB625566 Counter Belt

MC621887 Counter MP-490-21

MP625048 LC Pinch Roller H

SB643500 Button A

SB643577 Button B

SB640732 Button C

SB640743 Button D

31



Parts No.

Designation

Note

SB679860 Push Button (Square)

SB631282 Push Button H

SK634410 Push Button Knob J

SK631304 Push Button Knob 1

SK640912 Double Knob (Upper) TE-6011 Mic input contro! knob
SK640923 Double Knob (Lower) TE-6012 Line input control knob
SK653758 Double Knob (Upper) TE-6306 Output control knob
SK653760 Double Knob (Lower) TE-6307 Output control knob
SK638976 Knob 1-C

SP204107 Meter Panel

SP200463 Front Panel

32




ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BLOCK

28—

1) HEAD BLOCK

Ref.
No.

C1-1x
1-2
1-3
i-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
i-16
1-17

Parts No.

BH210137
HZ203747
MH578957
ZW273756
HZ532710
ZG466312
HZ532686
25413201

ZW273914
MS625072
75414044

HZ203736
HZ532765
HZ532776
725608512

25608477

HP513281

Description

Head Block Comp.
Head Base B

Tape Guide Prop

Nut M3, #1

Tape Guide B

Angle Adjust Spring E
Head Base Prop A
Screw, pan head 4x8
Spring Washer M4
Tape Guide

Screw, countersunk head 4x8
Head Base A

PH Mt. Base

Shield Case

Screw, pan head 3x13
Screw, pan head 3x4
PB HEAD P4-280

Sch;ln:tlc Qty
MY3 1
MY-0302 1
TD-0003 1
2

TW-0006 1
BS-0018 1
TW-0003 2
3

4

MY-0003 2
1

MY-0301 1
TW-0010 1
TW-0011 1
12

8

KF2,TW3,MY3 1

15

12

Ref.
No.

1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30x
1-31x
1-32x
1-33x
1-34x

Parts No.

75201475

ZW413256
7ZG466312
HR565672
HZ203580
HA208348
HZ203591
HES563220
HA549944
ZG540584
HA533608
25201778

EJ208001

78462947

ZW273688
ZW273633
ZW269785

w H~O ©

Description

Screw, pan head 2x3
Washer (SPC) D3.4x7.8x0.5t
Angle Adjust Spring E

REC HEAD R4-285

RH Mt. Base

RH Angle B

EH Mt. Base

ERASE HEAD E4-260
REH Angle

Angle Adjust Spring G

EH Angle

Screw, pan head 4x8

10P Multi Jack

Screw, pan head 2.3x12
Nut M2.3

Earth Lug M2.3

Toothed Lock Washer M2.3

S chematic

No. Qty

B5-0018
TW3,MY3
MY-0303
TW-0201
MY-0304
KJ,TW3,MY3
TW-0301
TW-0025
TW-0202

31-4-25

VMR D HBWRD = NN M=~

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail. —————""""—

33



2)

Ref.
No.

2-1
2-2x
2-3x

2-4
2-5
2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9

34

ILLUSTRATION OF REEL MOTOR/REEL TABLE BLOCK

Parts No.

BM314741

BR398430

BR398441

MT488147
MT255420
MS342000
ZG255633
MT516565
ZW270088

REEL MOTOR/REEL TABLE BLOCK

Schematic o'ty

Description No.

Motor Block Comp.
(24X0O-MR) MRXKD,MSMC 2
Supply Reel Table Block
Comp. KGLKJLMY 1
Take-up Reel Table Block

Comp. KGLKIMY 1
Reel Table Disk B, RD RD-272 1
Reel Retainer 3R-102 1
Reel Shaft 3R-108 1
Reel Spring 3R-109 1
‘O’ Ring 2.8x1.9 3R-139 1
‘E’ Ring 1.9M 6-1-9 1

Ref.
No.

2-10
2-11
2-12x
2-13
2-14
2-15x
2-16x
2-17
2-18

2-19

Parts No.

MT397225
MT495606
MT495617
MT436860
2G317496
ZW562476
75417216

MR317507
75433315

25424056

Description

Reel Table Rubber

Brake Drum (R) A (Take-up)
Brake Drum (L) A (Supply)

Brake Cloth Comp.
Felt Tension Spring
Earth Lug M3
Screw, pan head 3x4

Counter Pulley (Take up)
Screw, countersunk head

Screw, pan head 4x10

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

2.3x8

Schematic Q'ty

No.

KD-2017
MR-216
MR-216
MR-269
MR-260

MR-217

et e e e e bk

(3]




3. ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

3) MOTOR BLOCK

Ref.
No.

3-1
3-2

33
34

Parts No.
BM600298
MZ650046

MV368886
MZ597690

Description

Motor Block Comp.
(SCM2-24KJ)

Motor Shield Plate

Steel Ball D3

Ball Holder

SCh;J'Tﬁc Q'ty

KJ,MY 1
TE-7008 1

1
KJ-7029 1

35



4. ILLUSTRATION OF IMPEDANCE ROLLER BLOCK

11
21
12
10
13 F 17

~J

16

S 7

14 \ 9

8

15 :
[2)

$ 25

. b
b 3

=)
24
2

22
20

i
0
ﬁ@@ -

27 ; o
26 i [a»)

4) IMPEDANCE ROLLER BLOCK

I}\lef' Parts No. Description SCh;JTm Q’ty EZ’T' Parts No. Description SChfqm;m Q’ty
4-1x BI657112 Impedance Roller Block 4-16 ZG646020 Z Arm Spring MY-2059 1

Comp. MY 1 4-17 ZS201150 Screw, truss head 3x6(Black) 1
4-2 MV597082 Sensing Shaft Metal KJ-2028 1 4-18 MI284444 Flywheel MY-2078 1
4.3 ZW603990 Metal Nut 6-3-9 1 4-19 75687137 Set Screw, hexagon socket
4-4 MB606712 Stopper Rubber KJ KJ-2060 2 3x4 (Flat/P.) 2
4-5 25499331 Screw, pan head 2.3x5 3 4-20 ZW270101 °‘E’Ring 3M 6-1-9 1
4-6 EZ606701 Insulator Collar (L) . KJ-2039 1 4-21 MR284433 Z Roller Comp. MY-2077 1
4-7 MZ597137 Sensing Arm KJ-2036 1 4-22 BZ283432 Metal Case Comp. MY-2074 1
4-8 MS597148 Sensing Shaft KJ-2037 1 4-23x ZW286255 Washer D3x10x1t (Teflon) 1
4-9 ZW604012 Washer (SPCC-D)

D4.3x11x0.1t 3 .

4-10 MZ597172 Sensing Post (Lower) KJ-2040 1 4-24 MH625162 Z Block Prop MY-1004 3
4-11 M2Z597150 Sensing Post (Upper) KJ-2038 1 4-25 75422076 Screw, pan head 3x5 3
4-12 SE597161 Insulated Collar (S) KJ-2039 1 4-26 MZ596823 Thrust Plate KJ-1004 1
4-13 ZW601075 Washer (PBP) D4.1x7x0.1t 1 427 ZW593212 Washer (Nylon) D8x1t i
4-14 ZW273633 Earth Lug M2.3 1 4-28 ZS421806 Screw, pan head 3x8 3
4-15 ZS484828 Screw, binding head 2.3x25 1

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

36



5.

ILLUSTRATION OF PAUSE SW./TENSION ARM BLOCK

22

31

26

5) PAUSE SW./TENSION ARM BLOCK

Ref.
No.

5-1x
5-2
5-3

5-4
5-5
5-6
5-7
5-8
5-9
5-10
5-11
5-12
5-13
5-14
5-15
s-16
5-17
5-18
§-19

Parts No.

PAUSE SW.

BZ624813
MZ631001
ML630955

ML630966
75432674
TC515575
ZG632553
ZW550642
ZW270088
ML630990
MZ631012
ML630977
ZW290283
ES249974
75483502
25422076
MZ606723
2G314706
ZG316833

Description

BLOCK

Pause SW. Block Comp.

Pause Lever Bracket, w/shaft

Pause Button Lever A,
w/pin C

Pause Button Lever B

Screw, pan head 3x3

SW. Lock Cam B

Button Lock Spring C

Washer (SPC) D3.1x7.9x0.5t

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Lock Lever

Switch Bracket, w/pin

Pause Lever, w/pin

‘U’ Ring 2.85M

Micro SW. M-8-3 U/L

Screw, pan head 3x13

Screw, pan head 3x5

Spring T

Spring IB

DS Spring

Schematic
No.

MY2,3
MY-2214

MY-2209
MY-2210

CG-230
CG-2303

6-1-9
MY-2213
MY-2215
MY-2211
6-1-1
25-1-4

KJ-2059
MR-115
MR-257

Q'ty

— o DD R = RO R e e b b b b s b

33

14
18

20

Ref.
No.

5-20
5-21

5-22
5-23
5-24
5-25
5-26
5-27
5-28
5-29
5-30
5-31
5-32
5-33

5-34
5-35
5-36

Parts No.

2G371114
SK631282

Description

Reset Lever Spring
Push Button Knob H

TENSION ARM BLOCK

BZ622618
MS625825
MS615014
MZ627265
MZ810191
ZW601075
ZW419646
ZW270101
2G614970
ES562465

78422965

ZW273756

ML580465
ZW535094
75200395

Tension Arm Block Comp.
Tension Shaft A

Tension Shaft B

Tension SW. Cam, w/weight
Cushion Rubber, RD
Washer (PBP) D4.1x7x0.1t
Washer (SPC) D4.5x9.8x0.5t
‘E’ Ring 3M

Tension Spring

Micro SW. K-1

Screw, pan head 3x15

Nut M3, #1

Tension Arm, w/guide B
Decorative Washer
Screw, countersunk head 3x6

Schematic

No.

ED-219
91-5051

MY
MY-2024
MY-2032
MY-2025
RD-278

6-1-9
MY-2026
25-1-26

TD-2039
TW-2077

Q'ty

1
1

[ S S e e

37



6. ILLUSTRATION OF PINCH ROLLER PLUNGER/QUICK SW. BLOCK

o2}

6) PINCH ROLLER PLUNGER/QUICK SW.
BLOCK

Ref.
No.

6-2x
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-7
6-8
6-9
6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-15
6-16
6-17

6-18
6-19
6-20

——————e—e———When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

38

Parts No.

Description

PINCH ROLLER PLUNGER BLOCK

EP573658

ED224550
75422076

MZ625770
MH533913
ZW270088
ML627254
ZW550642
ML228881
MS228892
ZW2173914
ZW416698
MZ625443
ZW270134
MZ625454
ZW334653
2G625465

MS625184
MS228903
MZ582030

Plunger Solenoid 1660THT-3
Silicon Diode 10D4
Screw, pan head 3x5
Plunger Plate

Connecting Pin

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Plunger Lever B, w/pin
Washer (SPC) D3.1x8x0.5t
Pinch Roller Arm

Pinch Roller Shaft

Spring Washer M4

Nut M4

Pinch Roller Plate A

‘E’ Ring 5M

Pinch Roller Plate B

‘E’ Ring TM

Pinch Roller Spring

Pinch Roller Arm Shaft
Pinch Arm Shaft
Spring Hanger

Schematic
Ne.

44-1-66
45-2-16

MY-2018
TW-2010
6-1-9

MY-2205

MY-1305
MY-1306

MY-1034
6-1-9
MY-1035
6-1-9
MY-1036

MY-1006
MY-1304
TD-1018

Q’ty

Ref.
No.

6-21
6-22
6-23
6-24
6-25

6-26
6-27
6-28
6-29
6-30
6-31
6-32
6-33
6-34

6-35
6-36
6-37
6-38
6-39

Parts No.

ZG580768
SK631326
ZW621854
25243516

MP625048

QUICK SW
BS622631
MZ630944
ES573478
75483502
MH528513
MHS527635
ZW2173756
72G529211
ZW259738

ZW270101
MZ529391
ZW622001
ZW438928
ZW270088

Description

Spoke Spring

Pinch Roller Cap C, w/screw
Washer (SUP) D6.1x10x0.1t
Screw, pinch roller

Pinch Roller H, LC

. BLOCK

Quick SW. Block Comp.

Micro SW. Table, w/prop

Micro SW. K-3

Screw, pan head 3x13

SW. Pin

SW. Pipe

Nut M3, #1

SW. Spring

Washer (Polyslider)
D4.1x7x0.25t

‘E’ Ring 3M

Quick Plate

Washer (SPC) D3.1x13x0. 5t

Washer (PBP) D3.1x4.8x0.2t

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Schematic o’

No.

TD-2077
MS-6020

XR-140

LC-321

MY2,3
MY-2208
25-1-31

ND-1055
ND-1054

ND-1053

6-1-9
ND-1063

ty

L B [ e e

e




7. ILLUSTRATION OF OPERATION BLOCK

7) OPERATION BLOCK

Ref.
No.

7-1
7-2
7-3
7-4
7-§

7-6
7-7
7-8
7-9
7-10
7-11

Parts No.

MZ630876
ML630887
Z2G456120
75325495

MZ302400

EJ222748
25201150
SB643500
SB643577
5B640732
SB640743

Description

Lever Bracket

Operation Lever

Setting Lever Spring (Old)

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

Remote Control Socket Mt.
Plate

Socket, sub magnale #311SG

Screw, truss head 3x6 (Black)

Button A (Red) (Ol1d)

Button B (Yellow) (Old)

Button C (Green) (Old)

Button D (Black) (O1d)

Sch;matic Q'ty
o.

MY-2201
MY-2202
CS-1187

RX-515
31-1-39

TE-2017
TE-2017
TE-2017
TE-2017

0w O O

—_— R R

39



8. ILLUSTRATION OF POWER SUPPLY BLOCK

o O N m ™M
AN e~ N -t

N <t
< < ™M

—
N O

wy o« -t ~ o< o s}
<t N = w [e23

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

40



8) POWER SUPPLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

8-1
8-2x
8-3x

8-4
8-5
8-6

8-7
8-8

8-9
8-10

8-11x
8-12x

8-13
8-14x
8-15x
8-16

8-17x
8-18
8-19
8-20
8-21
8-22
8-23
8-24x

8-25x

8-26x

8-27x

8-28x

8-29x
8-30x
8-31x

8-32x

8-33x

8-34
8-35x
8-36
8-37x
8-38x
8-39x
8-40x
8-41x
8-42
8-43
8-44x
8-45
8-46x
8-47x

8-48x

8-49x

8-50x
8-51x

8-52x
8-53x

8-54x

Parts No.

BT621922
BT621990
BT621988

725424056
ZW413188
EC364858

ER365016
EC593763

28325495
ER575640

EZ624047
EZ621900

MZ626861
MZ625858
MZ647133
EJ233370

78201150
EA628075
ET621786
ZS421806
ZW273756
25422076
EF563703
EF602550

EF601942
EF623103
EF511637
EF511604

EF563681
EF563703
EF624543

EZ614586
25455207

EZ631945
EZ246936
EwW374894
EW207742
EWS524845
EW516600
EJ205986
EJ208001
ES479485
25383951
SMé647245
MZ675652
25447840
EA624554

EA624546
EA624521

EA204164
EA624532

EA614632
EA615093

EA61462_1

Description

Power Trans. MYT-1
Power Trans. MYT-12 (CEE)
Power Trans. MYT-11
(CSA, JPN)
Screw, pan head 4x10
Nut M4, #1
Elect./C. 330uF 160WV
(Lug Type)
Carbon/R. RD1/4 220k (J)
MP/C. 3.5+1.5uF 150WV AC
(Lug Type Uni/D)
Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
Cement/R.
H(20+20)B(43+220+180)K
Cord Retainer
Cord Holder 4772
(CSA, CEE, IPN)
VS Table A
VS Table B (CEE, CSA)
VS Table C (JPN)
Socket (Volt. Selector)
S-18010
Screw, truss head 3x6 (Black)
Transistor P.C Board
Transistor TIP-48
Screw, pan head 3x8
Nut M3, #1
Screw, pan head 3x5
Fuse 2A 250V
Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
1.25AT 250V (CEE)
Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
630MAT (CEE)
Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
1 AT (CEE)
Fuse ULMF61M 250V 1A
(CSA)
Fuse ULMF61M 250V 0.4A
(CSA)
Fuse 1A 250V (JPN)
Fuse 2A 250V (JPN)
Fuse ULMF61M 250V 2A
(CSA)
Fuse Table MY
(CEE, CSA, JPN)
Tapping Screw #2 3x5 (BR)
(CEE, CSA, JPN)
Strain Relief SR-4N-4
Strain Relief SR-6W-1 (CEE)
AC Cord CUL 3M
AC Cord CUL (CSA)
AC Cord 2.5M (JPN)
AC Cord (CEE) VM-0065
Cramp Terminal 2-SD
10P Multi Jack
Slide SW. S-1
Screw, truss head 3x5
Cycle Name Plate
Plate Holder
Tapping Screw #2 3x8 (BR)
Fuse P.C Board MY-2 (A)
(CEE)
Fuse P.C Board MY-2 (B)
(CEE)
Fuse P.C Board MY-1 (A)
(CSA, JPN)
Fuse P.C Board 4P (CSA)
Fuse P.C Board MY-1 (B)
(JPN)
Fuse P.C Board MY-2 (CEE)
Fuse P.C Board MY-1
(CSA, IPN)
Fuse P.C Board EG (CSA)

Sch;’noxjatic Q'ty
38-4-314 1
38-4-317 1
38-4-316 1
2
2
24-10-56 1
35-9-5 1
24-9-88 1
13
35-16-54 1
2-7-48 4
2-7-47 1
MY-2030 1
MY-2030 1
MY-2030 1
40-2-3 1
2
MY-2054 1
45-1-197 i
1
1
2
39-1-50 1
39-1-53 1
39-1-53 5
39-1-53 1
39-1-45 4
39-1-45 1
39-1-50 4
39-1-50 2
39-1-45 2
MY-2043 2
4
2-7-49 1
2-7-8 1
26-3-19 1
26-3-45 1
26-3-31 1
26-3-28 1
32-1-8 2
31-4-25 1
25-3-66 1
2
MY-2058 1
MY-2227 1
1
33-2-48 1
33-2-49 1
33-2-46 1
33-2-55 1
33-2-47 1
MY-2046 1
MY-2045 1
EG-5075 1

Ref.
No.

8-55x

8-56x
8-57x

8-58x
8-59x
8-60x

8-61x
8-62x

Parts No.

25462925 .

ZW273881
ZW273892

75413201
ZW416698
EZ684663

MT553948
ER593370

Description

Tapping Screw #2 4x8 (BR)
(CEE, CSA, JPN)
Earth Lug M4 (CEE)
Toothed Lock Washer M4
' (CEE)
Screw, pan head 4x8 (CEE)
Nut M4 (CEE)
BEAB Fuse Holder MY
(CEE)
Wire Band B-100 (CEE)
Cement/R. SW 200 ohms (K)
(Wire-wound Type) (CSA)

Schematic .,

No. Q’ty

4

1

1

1

1

40-2-10 1
2-35-3 1
35-16-3 1

41



9. ILLUSTRATION OF MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK

16 N * 32
40 //— -
® o
® & 29
43 / <

e When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

42



9) MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

9-1
9-2x
9-3
9-4
9-5
9-6

9-7
9-8x
9-9
9-10x
9-11
9-12x
9-13x

9-14
9-15
9-16
9-17
9-18
9-19
9-20
9-21
9-22
9-23
9-24
9-25
9-26
9-27
9-28
9-29
9-30
9-31
9-32
9-33
9-34
9-35
9-36x
9-37x
9-38
9-39
9-40

9-41
9-42
9-43

9-44
945

9-46x

9-47
9-48x
9-49x

9-50

9-51x

9-52
9-53
9-54
9-55

9-56x
9-57
9-58x
9-59

Parts No. Description

BRAKE PLUNGER BLOCK

EP650081 Plunger Solenoid SDC-1064
ED224550 Silicon Diode 10D4
Z$5422076 Screw, pan head 3x5
MZ630922 Plunger Joint

MH257477 Connecting Pin

ZW270088 °‘E’ Ring 1.9M

MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK
MH625140 Head Base Prop

25413201 Screw, pan head 4x8
MHS581927 ‘Shifter Guide Post
ZW273756 Nut M3, #1

MZ625151 Shifter Lever Post
ZW416698 Nut M4

EJ514607 Wire Clip 220-JD485210-01
(Nylon)
MZ627210 Joint Lever Post .
MH625195 Brake Lever Prop
MH317373 Brake Lever Prop
ML396810 Brake Lever B
ML314976 Brake Lever A
ML627232 Brake Lever D, w/pin
ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M
MT314987 Brake Band
MZ314998 Brake Band Retaining Plate
75422076 Screw, pan head 3x5
MZ315000 Brake Band Support
725417216 Screw, pan head 3x4
Z2G315011 Brake Lever Spring

MZ582030 Spring Hanger

ZG371114 Reset Lever Spring
MZ625342 Shifter Plate, w/pin
ZW580173 Guide Washer
ZW420682 Washer (Nylon) D4.2x9x0.5t
ZG535105 Tension Arm Spring
ML627197 Shifter Lever B, w/pin
MLé627221 Joint Lever
2G625375 Play Spring
78325495 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
ZW260010 Washer (PBP) D6.1x10x0.1t
MZ625511 Reverse Guide Table
HZ315090 Reverse Guide
725344463 Set Screw, hexagon socket
4x6 (CUP/P.)
MC621887 Counter MP-490-21
ES573456 Micro SW. K-2
ER376435 Spark Quencher U/L
0.1u+120 ohms 250WV
25422965 Screw, pan head 3x15
EC641136 MP/C. 4+4uF 250WV AC
(Lug Type Uni/D.)
EC536927 MP/C. 3uFx2 250WV AC
(Lug Type Uni/D.)
ES479395 Push SW. TV-3 JH5
ES499972 Push SW. JS-09 (CEE)
EA626411 Power SW. P.C Board
(CEE, CSA, JPN)
EC551160 Ceramic/C. NB821YZ
0.01uF (Z) 1.4 kWV
EC565896 Ceramic/C. DP6600YM
0.01uF (P) 1.4 KWV
(CSA, JPN)
SK631304 Push Button Knob I
28417216 Screw, pan head 3x4
MB625566 Counter Belt
EV661937 Vol. VI6L4N 1 k (B)
(w/center click)
EJ205986 Cramp Terminal 2-SD
EJ255115 Lug Plate VB2L2
EJ255093 Lug Plate VBIL1 (CSA)
ER554556 Cement/R. 5W 39 ohms (K)
(Wire-wound Type)
ZW562476 Earth Lug M3
EZ621900 Cord Holder 4772

Schematic
No.

44-1-75
45-2-16

MY-2206
RD-211
6-1-9

MY-1002
TD-1006

MY-1003

2-7-18
MY-1203
MY-1007
MR-102
KD-1038
MR-210
MY-1205
6-1-1
MR-213
MR-212

MR-214
MR-116
TD-1018
ED-219
MY-1024
TD-1055
TW-2078
MY-1201

MY-1204
MY-1027

MY-1041
RD-225

9-1-38
25-1-30

41-1-35

24-9-103
24-9-79
25-5-62
25-5-67
MY-1054
24-5-55
24-5-58
91-5051
MY-1046
36-6-17
32-1-8
33-4-3
33-4-1
35-16-3

2747

Q’ty

- D) =

= wwww

[ S I S e IR E e T S Y I R N N SV S S TS S £ Y

43



10. P.C BOARDS
(1) SERVO P.C BOARD (TE-2301) BLOCK

(3) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD (MY-2222)

Symbol

No. Parts No. Description Q’ty
(1)-1 BA660688 Servo P.C Board Comp.
(TE-2301) 1
(1)-TR1to4 ET639437 Transistor 28C945L (Q) (P) 4
(1)-TRS ET538154 Transistor 25A564 (Q) (R) 1
(1)-TR6 ET399846 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) 1
(1)-TR7 ET623867 Transistor 28D361 (D1) (D2) 1
(1)-TR8 ET399881 Transistor 2SC711 (F) 1
(1)-TR9 ET623867 Transistor 28D361 (D1) (D2) 1
(1)-TR10 ET639437 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) (P) 1
(1)-D1 ED557447 Silicon Diode 1S1588 1
(1)-D2 ED357794 Zener Diode RD-5A (M) 1
(1)-D3 ED560913 Silicon Diode 1S2473VE 1
(1)-D5to8 ED224548 Silicon Diode 10D2 4
(1)-D10 ED560913 Silicon Diode 152473VE 1
(1)-TH1 ED593357 Thermister 34D21 1
(1)-VR1 EV621955 Semi-fixed/Vol. V10K8-1-5 10 kB 1
(1)-VR2 EV621966 Semi-fixed/Vol. VI0K8-1-5 30 kB 1
(1)-VR4 EV497711 Semi-fixed/Vol. V10K8-1-5
500 ohmsB (4US) 1
(1)-2 EZ615047 Heat-sink Plate A 1
(1)-3 728421806  Screw, pan head 3x8 1
(1)-4 ZW273756 Nut M3, #1 1
(1)-5 ZS422076  Screw, pan head 3x5 6
(1)-6 EZ615060 P.C Board Holder B 1
(1)-7 EZ615071 P.C Board Holder C 1
(1)-8 EJ350447 Test Terminal 2
(1)-C7 EC557166  Solid Aluminum/C. 3.3uF 25WV
(Vert. Type) 1
(1)-R18 ER622045 Cement/R.2W 330 ohms (K)
(Metal Ox. Film/T) 1
(2) SYS. CON P.C BOARD (MY-2221) BLOCK
Sy]\l['nbol Parts No. Description Q'ty
o.
(2)-1 BA695125 Sys. Con P.C Board Comp.
(MY-2221) 1
(2)-TRito7 ET398711 Transistor 28C945L (Q) (R) 7
(2)-TR8 ET208012 Transistor 2SD571 (K) 1
(2)-TR9 ET398711 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) (R) 1
(2)-TR10 ET520266 Transistor 2SC1211 (E) 1
(2)-TR11,12 ET398711 Transistor 28C945L (Q) (R) 2
(2)-D1 ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473 1
(2)-D2to7 ED560913 Silicon Diode 152473VE 6
(2)-D8 ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473 1
(2)-D9to14 EDS60913 Silicon Diode 1S2473VE 6
(2)-D15to33 ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473 19
(2)-D34to36 ED560913 Silicon Diode 1S2473VE 3
(2)-2 25609298  Screw, flat fillister head 3x6 6
(2)-3 ZW273756 Nut M3, #1 6
(2)-4 ZW?273802 Toothed Lock Washer M3 6

= When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

44

BLOCK
Syl\r;”:)bol Parts No. Description Q’ty
(3)-1 BA210082 Power Supply P.C Board Comp.
(MY-2222) 1
(3)-TR1 ET511920 Transistor 28C1247A (B) (V) 1
(3)-TR2 ET398711 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) (R) 1
(3)-TR3 ET393568 Transistor 2SD234 (Y) (O) 1
(3)-D1to4 ED494583 Silicon Diode 10D0S 4
(3)-D5 ED357794 Zener Diode RD-5A (M) 1
(3)-D6t08 ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473 3
(3)-D9to13 ED224550 Silicon Diode 10D4 5
(3)-RL1,2 EP638763 Relay MY4-02-US DC24V 2
(3)-RL3 EP616500 Relay LC1-C-JT DC24V 1
(3)-CR1to7 ER376435 Spark Quencher
U/L 0.14+120 ohms 250WV 7
(3)-VR1 EV554670 Semi-fixed/Vol. VIOK8-1-51 kB 1
(3)2 EZ626849 Heat-sink Plate B 1
3)-3 75421806  Screw, pan head 3x8 1
(3)4 ZW273756 Nut M3, #1 1
3)-5 25422076  Screw, pan head 3x5 3
(3)-6 EZ615058 P.C Board Holder A 1
3)-7 25558101 Screw, pan head 3x6 w/washer 1
(3)-8 EZ209215 Insulator Bush 1
(3)-9 EZ650913 Mylar Film 1
(3)-C5,6 EC419466 MP/C. 0.47uF(K) SOWV
(Tub. Type) 2
(3)-R6 ER563253 Cement/R. 3W 2.2 ohms (K)
(Wire-wound Type) 1
(4) PB P.C BOARD (MY-5323) BLOCK
Syl\xlnbol Parts No. Description Q’ty
o.
(4)-1 BA210284 PBP.C Board Comp. (MY-5323) 1
4)IC1 EI669666 IC uPC1023H
(4)-TR1to3 ET391768 Transistor 28C458LG (C) (D) 12
(4)-TR4 ET398711 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) (R) 4
(4)-D1 ED219464 Germanium Diode 1N34A 4
(4)-VR1 EV523620 Semi-fixed/Vol.
V8K4-1 500 ohms(B) 4
(4)-VR2 EV464220 Semi-fixed/Vol. V8K4-1 50 kB 4
(4)-T1 BT490702 Headphone Trans. N19-349S 4
(4)-F1 ER207696 Low Pass Filter 4
4)-Ca EC676721 Styrol/C. 470PF(K) 50WV
(Vert. Type) 4
4)-C10 EC208350 Styrol/C. 100PF(K) 50WV
(Vert. Type) 4
(4)-C11 EC536207 Tantalum/C. 1uF(K) 35WV
(DTS Type) 4
(4)-C13 EC572771 Tantalum/C. 0.15uF(K) 35WV
(DTS Type) 4
4)-C17 EC676721 Styrol/C. 470PF(K) 50WV
(Vert. Type) 4
(4)-VR3 EV478686 Semi-fixed/Vol. V8K4-1 1 kB 4




(5) REC. OSC P.C BOARD (MY-5322) BLOCK

Symbol

No. Parts No. Description Q'ty
(5)-1 BA210328 Rec., Osc P.C Board Comp.
(MY-5322) 1
(5)ICL,2  EI669666 IC wPC1023H 8
(5)-TR1 ET398711 Transistor 2SC945L (Q) (R) 4
(5)-TR2,3 ET520288 Transistor 2SC1247A (V) 2
(5)-TR4 'ET666404 Transistor 25C571 (K) (L) 1
(5)-Dito3 ED560913 Silicon Diode 1S2473VE 3
(5)-VR1 EV207753 Double/Vol. DJ60R512 50kAx2 4
(5)-VR2 EV499364 Semi-fixed/Vol. V10K8-4-2 5 kB 4
(5)-T1 E0383365 Osc. Coil OT-204 1
(5)-RL1,2 EP621808 Relay MTS-2 2
(5)-L1 E0424866 Ferri Inductor FL7H 1.2MH (J) 4
(5)-L2tos E0243977 Ferri Inductor FL7H 1MH (J) 4
(5)-R34 ER427972 Metal Oxide Film/R.
2W 68 ohms(K) 1
Capacitor
(5)-C3 EC676721 Styrol 470PF(K) SOWV
(Vert. Type) 4
(5)-C9 EC572771 Tantalum 0.15uF(K) 35WV
(DTS Type) 4
(5)-C10 EC676721 Styrol 470PF(K) 50WV
(Vert. Type) 4
(5)-C11 EC663704 Styrol 390PF(J) 50WV
(Vert. Type) 4
(5)-C15 EC496890 Tantalum 0.22uF(K) 35WV
(DTS Type) a4
(5)-C24 EC207898 Trimmer TM-110 100PF 1
(5)-C26 EC207898 Trimmer TM-110 100PF 1
(5)-C28 EC207898 Trimmer TM-110 100PF 1
(5)-C30 EC207898 Trimmer TM-110 100PF 1
(5)-C31 EC461057 Plastic Film/C. 2400PF(J) 500WV 1

(6) DUMMY P.C BOARD (MY-5321) BLOCK

Symbol

No. Parts No. Description Q’ty
(6)-1 BA210238 Dummy P.C Board Comp.
(MY-5321) 1
(6)-L1to4 E0208372 Ferri Inductor FL9H 240uH(J) 4
(6)-C1,2 EC207707 Styrol/C. 820PF(J) 250WV
(Tub. Type) 2
(6)-2 MZ698736 P.C Board Table 1
(6)-3 78516205 Tapping Screw #2 3x8 (BR)
w/washer 2
(6)-4 ZW273802 Toothed Lock Washer M3 2

(7) QUADRA P.C BOARD (MY-5329) BLOCK

Sy&nbol Parts No. Description Q'ty
o.
(7)-1 BA210216 Quadra P.C Board Comp.

(MY-5329) 1
(N-Li EO575482 Ferri Inductor FL7H 150uH(J) 4
(7)-SW1 ES207718  Push SW. 5FT-0001FF5020 1
(72 EA204851 Quadra P.C Board A (MY-5328) 1
(7)-3 EA200373 Quadra P.C Board C 2

(7)-C1 EC208350 Styrol/C. 100PF(K) 50WV
. (Vert. Type) 4

(8) EQ. P.C BOARD (MY-5325) BLOCK

Sy;;bol Parts No. Description Q'ty
(8)-1 BA210227 EQ.P.C Board Comp.(MY-5325) 1
(8)-L1to4 E0243977 Ferri Inductor FL7H 1MH(J) 4
8)-2 EA204816 EQ.P.C Board A 1
(8)-SW1 ES207720 Push SW.4FT-0001FF5020 1

(9) VOL. P.C BOARD (TE-5305) BLOCK

Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty
No.

91 BA210172 Vol. P.C Board Comp. (TE-5305) 1

(9)-VR1 EV424743 2-axial 4-throw/Vol.

KJ-60R 50 kAx4 1

(10) MONITOR SW. P.C BOARD (MY-5327)

BLOCK
Symbol Parts No. Description Q’ty
No.

(10)-1 BA210183 Monitor SW. P.C Board Comp.

(MY-5327) 1

(10)-TR1 ET603257 Transistor 2SC1312S(G) (H) 4

(10)-D1,2 ED560913 Silicon Diode 152473VE 2

(10)-RL1 EP621808 Relay MTS-2 1

(10)-8SW1 ES207685 Lever SW. SLA34215 1

45



11. ILLUSTRATION OF AMP ASSEMBLY BLOCK

<
o

fig) < [Co]
e o 82

NN

' P
, f Jo iik j K\
YAy

<

o~ o

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

46



11) AMP ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

11-2
11-3
11-4
11-5
11-6
11-7x
11-8x
11-9x
11-10
11-11
11-12
11-13
11-14
11-15
11-16
11-17x
11-18x

11-19
11-20x
11-21
11-22

11-23x

11-24

11-25x
11-26
11-27
11-28x

Parts No. Description
CENTER FRAME BLOCK
75325495 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

FRONT CHASSIS BLOCK

MZ203646
25422076
EJ207810
EJ207821
MZ203668
EA204838
ED522887
ER392534
EA204772
EL621167
EMS558180
572650935
SP204107
SP203681
25327835
ZW273802
EZ638965

Amp Chassis Holder
Screw, pan head 3x5
2-throw Mic Jack
2-throw Headphone Jack
Panel Holder

Rec Lamp P.C Board
LED SR-103D

Carbon/R. RD1/4 2k (J)
Lamp P.C Board

Lamp (L/T) 5.5V 60mA
VU Meter KL-243S-21
VU Mat

Meter Panel

Side Panel

Screw, countersunk head 3x5
Toothed Lock Washer M3
Cord Support

JACK PLATE BLOCK

BJ653703
SM653714
EZ203692
78447761

EZ624047

Jack Plate SS

Jack Name Plate

Jack Plate Base

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
(Black)

Cord Retainer

AMP ASSEMBLY BLOCK

BA210183

78422076
BA210216
BA210227
75422076

Monitor SW. P.C Board
Comp.
Screw, pan head 3x5
Quadra P.C Board Comp.
EQ. P.C Board Comp.
Screw, pan head 3x5

Schematic Q'

No.

MY-5308

31-2-74
31-2-75
MY-5312
MY-5326
45-15-2
35-9-5
MY-5320
28-2-36
46-1-74
CG-5820
MY-5314
MY-5316

2-7-50

31-5-126
TE-5311
MY-5317

2-7-48

MY-5327

MY-5329
MY-5325

[ I S T N R N T SR SR S

ty

48

[ SRS SR C

47



12. PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

12) FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

12-1x
12-2
12-3x
12-4
12-5x
12-6x
12-7
12-8
12-9

*12-10
*¥12-11
*12-12
*12-13
*12-14
*12-15

12-16
12-17
12-18x

12-19x
12-20x

12-21
12-22x

" Parts No.

Description

FRONT PANEL BLOCK

BDé682244
SE626940
ZW575730
5C627107
MHé615161
ZW413188
SE626951
SE613888
SE613886

SF287010
SB286920
SB286931
SB286942
SB286953
ZG287008

Front Panel Block Comp.
Reel Table Escutcheon
Speed Nut (P Type) 3
Head Cover Base

Head Cover Prop

Nut M4, #1

Counter Escutcheon
Button Escutcheon A
Button Escutcheon C

Button Escutcheon

Operate Button (A) (Red)
Operate Button (B) (Yellow)
Operate Button (C) (Green)
Operate Button (D) (Black)
Spring, Button Return

CASE BLOCK

BC204153
SZ632070
75424980

SE627120
25392141

SZ480712
SE674673

Case

Square Foot

Tapping Screw #2 4x12
(Truss)

Ventilator (Large)

Tapping Screw #1 3x8
(Truss)

Dust Cover Pin

Ventilator B (Small)

Schematic ¢y
No. QtY

MY-3
MY-6004
6-3-6
MY-6005
MY-6008

MY-6006
CW-6021
CW-6016

MY-6312
MY-6313
MY-6313
MY-6313
MY-6313
MY-6315

MY-6305
MY-6026

MY-6014

LE-6024
TE-6025

—

A= NN = AN

Q= NN =

[ 5]

Ref.
No.

12-23x

12-24x
12-25x
12-26x
12-27

12-28x
12-29x
12-30x

12-31x

12-32
12-33
12-34
12-35
12-36x
12-37
12-38°
12-39
12-40
12-41
12-42x
12-43
12-44x

* NOTE: Ref. No. 12-10 to 12-15 are utilized from Serial No. 20107-0001.

—————————When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.-

48

Parts No.

25200698

Description

Tapping Screw #2 3x8
(Round)

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

75325495
ML203635
75417216
SA428714
75324281
ZW419646
25665550

25664345

28613901
SK638976
SC627118
SM204096
SZ639562
SK640912
SK640923
SK653760
SK653758
SK647548
EF563681
SK634410
25447840

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

Panel Angle

Screw, pan head 3x4

LM Rubber Foot, w/screw

Screw, pan head 4x25

Washer (SPC) D4.5x9.8x0.5t

Screw, pan head 4x15,
w/washer

Screw, pan head 4x30,
w/washer

Panel Screw

Knob 1-C

Head Cover

Head Cover Name Plate

Head Cover Retainer B

Double Knob (Upper)

Double Knob (Lower)

Double Knob (Lower)

Double Knob (Upper)

Single Knob (Small)

Fuse 1A 250V

Push Button Knob J

Tapping Screw #2 3x8 (BR)

(CSA).

Schematic >
No. Qty

MY-5307

LM-404

CW-6031
CP-5018
MY-6011
MY-6302
ND-6018
TE-6011
TE-6012
TE-6307
TE-6306
CJ-6031
3%-1-50
91-5051

S hH = ox

W

—




13. LIST OF INTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS

As far as service in concerned, in case the original parts cannot be obtained, the interchangeable parts listed below
can be substituted.

Original Parts

Interchangeable Parts

Description Parts No. Utilizing P.C Board Description Parts No.
28A564 (Q) (R) ET538154 TE-2301 2SA733 (Q) (R) ET557965
28C458LG (C) (D) ET234854 MY-5323 2SC693U (F) ET539133

28C1312(G) (H) ET517623

28C711 (F) ET399881 TE-2301 28C945L (Q) (R) ET398711
28C1647 (R) (S) (E) ET623733

28C945L (Q) (R) ET398711 MY-2221 "25C536 (F) (G) (H) ET632215
MY-2222 28C1647 (S) (E) ET542424

28C945L (P) (Q) ET639437 MY-5322 28C536 (F) (G) (H) ET632215
MY-5323, TE-2301 2S8C1647 (S) (E) ET592424

28C1211 (E) ET520266 MY-2221 28C1175 (E) (F) ET622080
2SC1247A (B) (V) ET511290

28C1247A (B) (V) ET511920 MY-2222, MY 5322 28C1211 (Q) (R) ET511694
28C13128(G) (H) ET603257 MY-5323 2SC458LG (C) ET234854
28C693U (F) ET539133

28D234 (0) (Y) ET393568 MY-2222 2SD313 (D) (E) (F) ET522911
28D361 (D1)(D2) ET623876 TE-2301 2SD361 (D) (E) ET537000
28C1061 (B) (C) ET375603

28D571 (K) (L) ET666404 MY-2221, MY-5322 25C1384 (Q) (R) ET565852
T1P48 ET621786 MY-5054 T1P47 ET621775
uPC1023H El669666 MY-5322, MY-5323 TA7122P El669712
IN34A ED219464 MY-5323 1S188AM ED562386
IN60 ED428264
151588 ED557447 TE-2301 182473 ED624903
WG599 ED514721
152473 ED624903 MY-2221 151588 ED557447
152473VE ED560913 MY-2221 WG599 ED514721
MY-5322 WG713 ED515790
MY-5327, TE-2301 181588 ED557447
10D05 ED494583 MY-2222 1N4001 ED538615
10Db2 ED224548 TE-2301 1N4003 ED570295
10D4 ED224550 MY-2222 1N4004 ED570273
TD5A (M) ED357794 MY-2222 RDSA ED229094

TE-2301

49



INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. &
Parts No. ool No. | PATBS NO- g b0l No. | PATts NO- gy iol No. [PATS NO- gumbol No. | PaT8 NO- gymbol No.
BA210082 (3)-1 ED560913 (1)-D3 ET399846 (1)-TRé ML580465 534 SE626940. 12-2
BA210172  (9)-1 ED560913 (1)-D10 ET399881 (1)-TR8 ML627197 9-33 SE626951  12-7
BA210183  (10)-1 ED560913 (2)-D2to7 |ET511920 (3)-TR1 ML627221 9-34 SE627120  12-19x
BA210183 11-24 ED560913 (2)-D9to14 | ET520266 (2)-TR10 | ML627232 9-19 SE674673  12-22x
BA210216 (7)-1 ED560913 (2)-D34to36| ET520288 (5)-TR2,3 | ML627254 6.7 SF287010  12-10
BA210216 11-26 ED560913 (5)-Dito3 |ET538154 (1)-TRS ML630887 7-2 SK631282 521
BA210227 (8)-1 EDS60913 (10)-D1,2 |ET603257 (10)-TR1 | ML630955 5-3 SK631304  9-52
BA210227 11-27 ED593357 (1)-TH1 ET621786 819 ML630966 5-4 SK631326 622
BA210238  (6)-1 ED624903  (2)-D1 ET623867 (1)-TR7 ML630977 5-12 SK634410 12-43
BA210284  (4)-1 ED624903 (2)-D8 ET623867 (1)-TR9 ML630990 5-10 SK638976  12-33
BA210328  (5)-1 ED624903 (2)-D15t033| ET639437 (1)-TR1to4 | MP625048 6-25 SK640912  12-37
BA660688 (1)1 ED624903 (3)-D6to8 |ET639437 (1)-TR10 | MR284433 4.21 SK640923  12-38
BA695125  (2)- EF511604 8-28x ET666404 (5)-TR4 MR317507 2-17 SK647548 12-41
BC204153 12-16 EF511637 827x EV207753  (5)-VRI MS228892 610 SK653758  12-40
BD682244 12-1x EF563681 8-29x EV424743 (9)-VR1 MS228903 619 SK653760  12-39
BH210137 1-1x EF563681 12-42x EV464220 (4)-VR2 | MS342000 26 SM204096 12-35
BI657112  4-1x EF563703 823 EV478686 (4)}-VR3 | MS597148 4-8 SM647245  8-44x
BI653703  11-19 EF563703  8-30x EV497711 (1)-VR4 | MS615014 524 SM653714  11-20x
BM314741 21 EF601942 8-25x EV499364 (5)-VR2 | MS625072 1-10 SP203681  11-15
BM600298  3-1 EF602550 8-24x EV523620 (4)-VR1 MS625184 618 SP204107 11-14
BR398430 2-2x EF623103  8-26x EV554670 (3)-VR1 MS625825 523 $7480712  12-21
BR398441 2-3x EF624543 8-31x EV621955 (1)-VRI MT255420 2.5 57632070 12-17
BS622631  6-26 EI669666  (4)-IC1 EV621966 (1)-VR2 | MT314987 9-21 $7639562 12-36x
BT490702 (4)-T1 ElI669666 (5)-1C1,2 EV661937 9-55 MT397225 2-10 S§72650935 11-13
BT621922 81 EJ205986  8-40x EW207742 837x MT436860 2-13 TC515575 56
BT621988 8-3x EJ205986  9-56x EW374894 836 MT488147 2.4 26255633 2-7
BT621990 8-2x EJ207810 11-4 EW516600 8-39x MT495606 2-11 ZG287008 12-15
BZ283432 422 EJ207821 11-5 EW524845 8-38x MT495617 2-12x ZG314706 518
BZ622618 5-22 EJ208001 1-30x EZ203692 11-21 MT516565 2-8 7ZG315011 9-26
BZ624813  5-1x EJ208001 8-41x EZ209215 (3)-8 MT553948 8-61x 7G316833 519
EA200373  (7)-3 EJ222748 76 EZ246936 8-35x MV368886 3-3 7G317496 2-14
EA204164 8-50x EJ233370  8-16 EZ606701 46 MV597082 4-2 ZG371114 5-20
EA204772 11-10 EJ255003  9-58x EZ614586 8-32x MZ203646 11-2 ZG371114 928
EA204816 (8)-2 EJ255115 9-57 EZ615047 (1)-2 MZ203668 11-6 ZG456120 7-3
EA204838 11-7x EJ350447 (1)-8 EZ615058 (3)-6 MZ302400 7-5 2G466312 1-6
EA204851 (7)-2 EJ514607 9-13x EZ615060 (1)-6 MZ314998 0-22 7G466312  1-20
EA614621 8-54x EL621167 11-11 EZ615071 (1)-7 MZ315000 9-24 Z2G529211 6-33
EA614632 8-52x EMS558180 11-12 EZ621900 8-12x MZ529391 6-36 7ZG535105 9-32
EA615093 8-53x E0208372 (6)-Lltod |EZ621900 9-61x MZ582030 6-20 7G540584 1-27
EA624521 8-49x E0243977 (5)-L2to5 EZ624047 8-11x MZ582030 9-27 Z2ZG580768 6-21
EA624532 8-51x E0243977 (8)-Litod | EZ624047 11-23x MZ596823 426 7G614970  5-30
EA624554 8-47x EO0383365 (5)-T1 EZ626894 (3)-2 MZ597137 4-7 ZG625375 9-35
EA624565 8-48x F0424866 (5)-L1 EZ631945 8-34 MZ597150 411 7G625465 6-17
EA626411 9-49x EO575482 (7)-L1 EZ638965 11-18x MZ597172 4-10 7ZG632553 5-7
EA628075 818 EP573658  6-1 EZ650913 (3)-9 MZ597690 3-4 7G646020 4-16
EC207707 (6)-C1,2 |EP616500 (3)RL3  |EZ684663 8-60x MZ606723 517 78200395  5-36
EC207898  (5)-C24 EP621808 (5)-RL1,2 |HA208348 1-23 MZ625151 9-11 78200698 . 12-23x
EC207898 (5)-C26 EP621808 (10)}-RLi | HA533608 1-28 MZ625342 9-29 78201150  4-17
EC207898 (5)-C28 EP638763 (3)-RL1,2 HAS549944 1-26 MZ625443 6-13 728201150 7-7
EC207898 (5)-C30 EP650081  9-1 HES63220 1-25 MZ625454 6-15 75201150 8-17x
EC208350 (4)-Cio ER207696 (4)-F1 HP513281 1-17 MZ625511 9.38 75201475 1-18
EC208350 (7)-C1 ER365016 87 HR565672 1-21 MZ625770 6-4 78201778 1-29
EC364858 8.6 ER376435 (3)-CR1to7 | HZ203580 1-22 MZ625858 8-14x 78243516 624
EC419466 (3)-C5,6 | ER376435 9.43 HZ203591 1-24 MZ626861 813 78324281 1228
EC461057 (5)-C31 ER392534 11-9x H7203736 1-12 MZ627210 9-14 78325495  7-4
EC496890 (5)-C15 ER427972  (5)-R34 HZ203747 1-2 MZ627265 525 78325495 89
EC536207 (4)-Cl11 ER554556 9-59 HZ315000 9-39 MZ630876 7-1 78325495  9-36x
EC536927 9-46x ER563253 (3)-Ré HZ532686 1-7 MZ630922 9-4 78325495  11-1
EC551160 9-50 ER575640 8-10 HZ532710  1-5 MZ630944 6-27 75325495  12-24x
EC557166 (1)-C7 ER593370 8-62x HZ532765 1-13 MZ631001 5-2 78327835 11-16
EC565896 9-51x ER622045 (1)-R18 HZ532776 1-14 MZ631012 511 75344463 940
EC572771  (4)Cl13 ES207685 (10)}-SW1 | MB606712 4-4 MZ647133  8-15x 75383951 843
EC572771  (5)-C9 ES207718  (7)-SWi1 MB625566 9-54 MZ650046 3-2 78392141  12-20x
EC593763 8-8 ES207720  (8)-SW1 MC621887 9-31 MZ675652 845 7S413201 1-8
EC641136 9-45 ES249974  5-14 MH257477 9-5 MZ698736  (6)-2 78413201  8-58x
EC663704 (5)-Cll ES479395 9-47 MH317373 9-16 MZ810191 5-26 7S413201  9-8x
EC676721 (4)-C4 ES479485 8.42 MH527635 6-31 SA428714 1227 75414044  1-11
EC676721 (4)-C17 ES499972  0-48x MH528513  6-30 SB286931  12-12 75417216  2-16x
EC676721 (5)-C3 ES562465 531 MH533913  6-5 SB286920  12-11 75417216  9-25
EC676721 (5)-C10 ES573456 9-42 MH578957 1-3 SB286942  12-13 78417216  9-53
ED219464 (4)-D1 ES573478  6-28 MH581927 9-9 SB286953  12-14 78417216  12-26%
ED224548 (1)-D5to8 |ET208012 (2)-TR8 | MH615161 12-5x SB640732  7-10 75421806 (1)3
ED224550 (3)-D9tol3 | ET391768 (4)-TR1to3 | MH625140 9-7 SB640743 711 78421806  (3)-3
ED224550 6-2x ET393568 (3)-TR3 | MH625162 4-24 SB643500 7-8 75421806 4-28
ED224550 9-2x ET3987i1 (2)-TRito7 | MH625195 9-15 SB643577 7-9 75421806  8-20
ED357794 (1)-D2 ET398711 (2)-TR9 | MI284444 4-18 SC627107  12-4 75422076 (1)-5
ED357794 (3)-D5 ET398711 (2)-TR11,12| ML203635 12-25x SC627118  12-34 78422076 (3)5
ED494583 (3)Ditod |ET3987i1 (3)-TR2  |ML228881 6-9 SE597161  4-12 78422076  4-25
ED522887 11-8x ET398711 (4)-TR4 ML314976 9-18 SE613866 12-9 725422076 5-16
ED557447 (1)-D1 ET398711 (5)-TR1 ML396810 9-17 SE613888 12-8 78422076 63

50




INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & ! Ref. No. &
Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
25422076  8-22 ZW562476  9-60x
25422076  9-3 ZW575730 12-3x
728422076  9-23 ZW580173 9-30
ZS422076 11-3 ZW593212 4-27
75422076 11-25x ZW601075 4-13
25422076  11-28x ZW601075 5-27
25422965  5-32 ZW603990 4-3
78422965 9-44 ZW604012 4-9
25424056  2-19 ZW621854 6-23
28424056 8-4 ZW622001 6-37

25424980 12-18x
75432674  5-5
78433315  2-18
25447761 11-22
725447840  8-46x
25447840 12-44x
75455207  8-33x
28462925 8-55x
78462947 1-31x
25483502  5-15

ZS483502  6-29
75484828 4-15
75499331  4-5
75516205  (6)-3
75558101  (3)-7
ZS608477 1-16
75608512  1-1§
75609298  (2)-2
ZS613901  12-32
75664345  12-31x

ZS665550 12-30x
25687137 4-19
ZW259738 6-34
ZW260010 9-37x
ZW269785 1-34x
ZW270088 2-9
ZW270088 5-9
ZW270088 6-6
ZW270088 6-3
ZW270088 9-6

ZW270101 4-20
ZW270101 5-29
ZW270101 6-35
ZW270134  6-14
ZW273633  1-33x
ZW273633 4-14
ZW273688 1-32x
ZW273756 (1)-4
ZW273756 1-4
ZW273756 (2)-3

ZW273756 (3)-4
ZW273756 5-33
ZW273756 6-32
ZW273756 8-21
ZW273756 9-10x
ZW273802 (2)-4
ZW273802 (6)-4
ZW273802 11-17x
ZW273881 8-56x
ZW273892 8-57x

ZW273914 19
ZW273914 6-11
ZW286255 4-23x
ZW290283 5-13
ZW290283 9-20
ZW334653 6-16
ZW413188 8-5
ZW413188 12-6x
ZW413256 1-19
ZW416698 6-12

ZW416698 8-59x
ZW416698 9-12x
ZW419646 5-28
ZW419646 12-29x
ZW420682 9-31
ZW438928 6-38
ZW535094 5-35

ZW550642 5-8
ZW550642 6-8
ZW562476 2-15x

-

51



SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. GX-270D-SS NO. 2-1 1522434A MECH SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2. GX-270D-SS NO. 2-2 1522435A AMP SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

52



GX-270D-SS

POWER SUPPLY r—=%y "7
P.C BOARD 250V 0.44
MY-2222 @ 3 o == SERVO P.C BOARD TE-230Il 4ED
T MYT-1 | ﬁ ? l TRIt0 4 TRS TR6-II TR8 TR7-9 TRIO
BLY 20V ORG ). G C4.220/28 ® 25C945L(P)(Q)  2SA564(Q)(R) 25C945L(Q) 2SCT7II(F) 25D36!(D1)(D2) 2SC945L(P)1(Q)  22.8v x
ACI00 10 240V Dltod ¥ FAST REV/RWD 7 x| ¥ RI2 22M €8 0.012(K) ] :
30H2/60Hz 100-05 s | 2l & A {F
i I 1) ok 2 qFH O um 3 .
@ ——— H i 2|/| ek @ I g A ¥ 2] x| x x
g 5 8 ® bey fov) = 1 Z 3 o5 | 43wl 23
5| § O, .,__5 > 7% T T } |
. by A REV/RWD I e[ OT° ¥ b € & [rer3so
D R ~ 3 ® €2 002700 Z5 o, o B8 | Bk Rk 33 SR8 K 12v /77 s I
! ({9 ® D) & AW e & o .
o @ o 925 w3 isisee | g R3 e |2 | Tr6 wal S| 8| 3
-B- ' 5 e £ i g 3] ™y Said
o2 FAST l S Je o x[%5| S=8 8L & Sdim 3oz | 213 R
". @ s LS 81 25 s °T g8 T | oS o3 «
crct 001/L4KVIZ) TRI TR2 D610 8 ol =3 pi2 < « o= ngir ]
2SCI247A(B)(V) 2SC945(Q)(R) 152473 (2 bl s
031004 CR2 mew2z  piors [ceoamaso ] v g
100-4 ir "é I > . o810 8 -t ;i
o < N
RS s I 8F EBeE e £
5 | rewrwo | ® Sa o -
s I | Ej[ [ ar  Res °,K
4 ~ |m T L4 S
\ - “htiot: [ o § porsoms,
FAST 'ﬁ 03¢ Parsve
nMIe 5D © (5_? —®e— |——°°°’"° - —0-0-0- DP— ® @— O—O—@ c)
WHT swi3 — |
| sv .78 ! D (
WHT |z @ .E{ | VRI 1K
g8 1 op 15 HEEH TRZ TIP48 bt
oRG T F N3 [Tow| swe o ©° H ! PITCH CONTROL
| 28v T Elaz Z02 w g 1—N ]
s MOTOR S8 {E} 5 ~ 3% “p 1
0-| Ld x SCM-2-24KJ| @
. e | L 5 2 [ (LR
I'sov ® ® | [suppLY MoToR ST | 8" JI2  to EQ Amp. P.C Board
| o |2
' 2410-MR LM
BLU 3 I} B
1 C3 4x2/250WV o ﬁ
FI 1.28AT
F210 F6 630mAT NOTE:
~1 R4 | R7 | c6 1
TI MYT-12 CSA —_— 5W_2000HMS | 3.5u/IS0WV.
il {OTHER| W 39 OHMS | 35u+.5u/ISOWV] G 2av] P9
- (b @ @ osc
VU|METER LAMP REC LAMP
U 2OJOXC,
~0—® -- > - > — — O —— ® G D
TRIto7 91112 2] [FasT] REVZRWD] 2450/ 25CI211(E) REC 2
3O 215V / o 4.0V
2SC945(Q)(R) [gfzv.rwp,g VR Y/RWD gfns‘{nzv.nwm BuivirecH
x y . _x | L 0 Sox % Lo Nx
2F o ;%5 24.0v m éi b2 28 B . AWD) §; 82 o b O IVIREV.RWD! 5l 82 o zez 5Y S3goss 388 .};/a‘wmscx E3AY <-§ i;: =8
& 2 s . i o s O S ~ 4 2 ——-j
1.25AT & »r glel pa & g T —~ L Jriz 8 P-4 -
FetoFé s30mAT N s s b meam oA =[] by € Elogy | swmeal  me e Lo 28 ey © 831 Qi wef 58
AVIFF m 0 3
TI MYT =11 R2 47K | 2 % RIS ‘Jkﬁﬂ“ e R20 47K /7 2 R28 47K s |o a7k 12 JRit « o " sl LB R
A MYT ol - | : a2l L AW H AWy— " ] W 212rx® A N 2% UN &3 Liﬁ -
whr 4 & 12 % &3 E L1 8/ & x Sd ze w—  $8E\ L% |Fudils °S% 30) Jo8di| 2 | 2k T |3 £ Fow iy g |
| g:’ﬁ o / / «F 2 E ( szvlv e TK %m =L|J 1: R29 4.7K I&m :; 8 5 o :-E S \ < 3 o]: : ) g sn a |
x & 2
CXTHRY |- \ et orv JI o orv 0 \ o < \
z“( REV. (FWD. REV. REC) O IVIEWD.REV.REC) i — 0.5V(FF.RWD) N 0.7 (FF.FwD) 0.4V(REV. RWD) 0.7V(REV.RWD) 0.7V(REC) 0.5V(REC) 9 TViRED)
8.IV(FWD. REV.REC) !
o, - ", -, o, e
AV ESZEiZ 2y § E & 80 3 BV BY 523{7% 2y 8y 8 b34
] I ] o10
¢
|
! |
|
Pt ;1S2473VE
[ 3 3
FWD ( 5TOP ( FFWD I/ F ;152473
Aclo0V
50Hz/60Hz *
- — o— J) - -
SYSTEM CONTROL PC. BOARD T
MY - |
Y =222 NOTE
|. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J) GX‘Z?OD-SS MECH
SENS. ALL CAPACITORS INuF SOWV. (J)

JPN ) T 2 POWER TRANSFORMER BLOCK IS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
ECB pce ECE gCE gCE L 1P JACK DIFFERENT ACCORDING TO AREA NO.2-I |522434A
2sCoa3a  BeR 2087 2s036l 250234 Tipas REMOTE CONTROL (RC-17) ' 2c

0008578 2SA564




-

MY-5328

NO.2-2 1522435A

ey RTIK 226 11 20 Zotsast oum » ! iz 1K - - - 2o :zn - ,L
D [gm 337 | 38 HY e fes . @ e I
" " —{ ¢y % oV ::
I o : o B2 EINCE KN Yon ' hex . P (1 v weren a0y
gEoNT LerT ble o0 £O--On 3 cdfismyg, cO--Dn 3l cn i 5 gl 2m 0 R ,_;.ozmrmr— w500, Lo gipel o g W METER
) D el e SO S w8 VT e oo [ g | ousg e OB ) . w2 u
F 5 rreoen @, T_Gyrroenn 1T ™ H H 5 ®-- VLT L e G
i i ] @G s DG N T S ) ] ] EEaatd . ~ el xl 71 the-3498
‘ L . . oo 55 8 caz 000l e E 2l & Pyl &
I ] - wood o | 357 55| & ] s | s & ¥ I—@
& A3 i00K d e Esnp vag¥ | O e ooz 7 0002
FRONT LEFT 0 9 0 o2 <t
LINE IN cir svor a2 10 |PEGe 0 om0 220k - mio 3K La?‘
Q v, oK . hos O 0 - S AT nas 220 D\ FRONT LEFT
D QUADRA
e : Ho— Tea, § —‘E P ]
J—— 2 0 : HEAD 9
! 1 - — T — Mo Bewom T ]
[] O— & : G
FRONT RIGHT & - ! | B cas 10/ B _ _ g
me o gl 0 } o 4‘“’7 ™ (RN meen) | :
L - L 1
? 1’2 T l - i+ 3 3 I e i Lwes! w METER ||
[ o0y *ﬁu LGl b FT | s |
B o 0 - G 1 o -
-t H . {+ Y\ :TRACK.Z
=S - TR L B T =
LINE IN x J L H IS S— 3 d ] '
- : LT : | | I ] G :
|
ReAR LEFT O : — e :""iﬁﬁs"&‘?ﬁr‘
2 0 3 — &3 rear )
Q EH 0 j T [HEAD PHONE |}
v © H
eanzet SAME AS ABOVE : i B0 i
LINE N I ; 4}{\/: 5 !
S : v P : : - - ol
d iy i . vu ME E
G I : R
SAME AS ABOVE K O
BT d o RS L1 SAME AS ABOVE z :
= o £Q PC BOARD MY-5324 /MY-5325 ¢ ® :
— - - - 1 & | REAR LEFT
- 07 T LINE 0T
|
! - - - - - - f
1 _o1-208 o103 : ISl VU METER .}
vac po= = feiaave < 2 )
: % ("9 30 10K - : 0 < E
BH ox O
il f 52 N B . SAME AS ABOVE 9 i
I_ ! &a“ [ I U 0 |
B B | P ee- 45 bavy s - B ] x :
Leim 1 ‘: S T3l - 0 ©-0 '
A ' ; - R 0000808 - _ - - - - - %
it I\L AR | 5 PB AMP PC BOARD MY-5323
160 0.0027 —ﬂn.. ! ! ! B NN
L3 tmH A | L 8]
| 30 : ——
| ‘oop ]
1o dder { [ e et
______ e
25C1247A(V) 280571K) (L)
0009 O - - )
0SC AND REC AMP 3
P.C BOARD MY-5322 b L $ T
) PP rn P ]
L{ [ols[eTr e s e [a =] ] s [olo T rTe]s [« Ts = 1] =il :rH
— - Is2arave
T 3
: .
— i 1. " Lo
\ =] 2501312506100 P ° A
1 s = H
E L sounce G TAPE (/ - TRACK-2
~ = IS
: 1 & .
L d i e
0 ! ! 5,
@) -
3
~EREEIAARE : n I [re | EE
— — [* [ : L ol @
I \|r T CON(I)TOR N DO ®
! T s ! & ;% F%] -’v_il ;% J;i] &_* \PC BOARD MY-5327
BT A : 1“4 LLSe? [§e! (3 > —@
= === —- 1 — — Fon "VecHAwisu
’ J OUMMY PC BOARD —— i 1 | ;_
MY- 5321 T e M€ —_——’% Ol rracki 5 ol rmexs ©  rrackz ©  rracka ° ° 2
R - T T = ju) u inj huj - —
e (s @ | | b oo ] o
Thack & [>agioe AR = 1 QUADRA SYNC SELECTOR |- | ————— |- NOTE
1 ON 2¢h  OFF 4ch | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ki —o— e e B
B 1 .
— = T } s 2.% MARK INDICATES LOW LEAKAGE CAPACITORS
;f I g I — 1 T l 3
E 3 S NOISE LESS RESISTORS
42;# ";& g% J;% NL INDICATE!
L o it
YM . IJ\ ECS8
BCE _ -
— 7 QUADRA P.C BOARD A ascous ascisiz 250571 GX-270D-SS AMP
2sci2a7 250458 SCHEMAT]C DIAGRAM
.




